
2024-2025 Pepperdine University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-22   Conf: 3-17   Home: 5-8   Away: 3-13   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Sotell, Chloe 30-26 869 29.0 118-344 .343 61-195 .313 22-28 .786 8 81 89 3.0 57 2 90 66 11 35 319 10.6
03 Brubaker, Ella 29-8 560 19.3 88-191 .461 18-60 .300 62-79 .785 22 61 83 2.9 26 0 23 39 9 29 256 8.8
12 Mastora, Makena 30-30 909 30.3 79-266 .297 28-113 .248 52-64 .813 18 127 145 4.8 64 1 59 70 7 25 238 7.9
09 Muca, Ornela 30-4 604 20.1 73-216 .338 42-116 .362 37-54 .685 4 45 49 1.6 27 0 28 76 0 16 225 7.5
05 Mastora, Malia 30-28 1003 33.4 67-177 .379 24-71 .338 46-72 .639 17 75 92 3.1 40 0 32 26 18 25 204 6.8
31 Harkey, Megan 29-10 487 16.8 75-133 .564 1-3 .333 4-12 .333 22 69 91 3.1 65 1 29 41 31 5 155 5.3
32 Vick, Maggie 30-20 599 20.0 43-101 .426 2-9 .222 28-39 .718 42 66 108 3.6 80 2 37 50 8 17 116 3.9
13 Mashaire, Emerita 28-22 596 21.3 34-93 .366 2-18 .111 37-68 .544 30 61 91 3.3 36 0 25 40 5 12 107 3.8
11 Friend, Helena 28-2 372 13.3 22-65 .338 6-18 .333 9-12 .750 20 69 89 3.2 20 0 20 21 4 11 59 2.1
00 Melone, Addi 3-0 39 13.0 1-7 .143 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0 7 7 2.3 3 0 5 5 0 3 2 0.7
01 Johnson, Hailey 11-0 37 3.4 3-9 .333 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.3 3 0 4 2 1 0 7 0.6
Total 30 6075 202.5 603-1602 .376 185-612 .302 297-428 .694 243 744 987 32.9 421 6 352 461 94 178 1688 56.27
Opponents 30 6075 202.5 754-1891 .399 181-599 .302 279-401 .696 428 798 1226 40.9 469 10 443 387 104 250 1968 65.60

Team Statistics PEP OPP
SCORING 1688 1968
    Points Per Game 56.3 65.6
    Scoring Margin -9.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 603-1602 754-1891
    Field Goal Pct .376 .399
3 POINT FG-ATT 185-612 181-599
    3PT FG Pct .302 .302
    3PT Made Per Game 6.2 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 297-428 279-401
    FT Pct .694 .696
    FT Made Per Game 9.9 9.3
REBOUNDS 988 1226
    Rebounds Per Game 32.9 40.9
    Rebounds Margin -7.9 –
ASSISTS 352 443
    Assists Per Game 11.7 14.8
TURNOVERS 461 387
    Turnovers Per Game 15.4 12.9
    Turnovers Margin -2.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.1
STEALS 178 250
    Steals Per Game 5.9 8.3
BLOCKS 94 104
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 3.5
ATTENDANCE 2,456 25,093
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-189 16-1,568
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Pepperdine 402 418 406 435 27 1688
Opponents 530 445 512 457 24 1968

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 CAL ST. FULLERTON W 59-57 220
11/07/24 at UC Irvine L 56-65 1,867
11/12/24 at UCLA L 54-91 3,898
11/16/24 at California Baptist W 75-64 740
11/18/24 UC RIVERSIDE W 55-52 183
11/27/24 at CSUN W 84-58 500
12/01/24 at Long Beach St. L 61-68 620
12/06/24 NEVADA W 60-58 227
12/15/24 at New Mexico L 59-82 4,575

* 12/21/24 SANTA CLARA L 69-70 209
* 12/28/24 at Washington St. L 46-67 924
* 12/30/24 at Gonzaga L 54-75 5,165
* 01/02/25 SAN DIEGO W 63-49 180
* 01/04/25 at San Francisco L 60-76 203
* 01/16/25 at Saint Mary's (CA) L 41-56 302
* 01/18/25 at San Diego W 68-66 151
* 01/23/25 PACIFIC L 43-58 165
* 01/25/25 GONZAGA L 53-81 160
* 01/28/25 LMU (CA) W 55-43 0
* 01/30/25 at Oregon St. L 54-63 3,729
* 02/01/25 at Portland L 52-76 1,240
* 02/06/25 SAN FRANCISCO L 48-72 160
* 02/08/25 at Pacific L 41-68 581
* 02/10/25 PORTLAND L 75-77 153
* 02/13/25 at Santa Clara L 46-54 365
* 02/15/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 54-68 233
* 02/22/25 at LMU (CA) L 49-58 233
* 02/27/25 WASHINGTON ST. L 49-57 163
* 03/01/25 OREGON ST. L 46-73 403

03/06/25 vs San Diego L 59-66 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Pepperdine University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 3-17   Home: 2-8   Away: 1-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Sotell, Chloe 20-20 609 30.5 75-239 .314 38-133 .286 13-18 .722 5 62 67 3.4 35 1 66 55 7 28 201 10.1
12 Mastora, Makena 20-20 613 30.7 57-185 .308 23-80 .288 32-40 .800 13 89 102 5.1 43 1 37 43 5 13 169 8.5
03 Brubaker, Ella 19-4 366 19.3 52-128 .406 12-40 .300 35-49 .714 11 34 45 2.4 10 0 14 28 4 19 151 7.9
09 Muca, Ornela 20-0 373 18.7 44-134 .328 27-76 .355 16-20 .800 3 25 28 1.4 16 0 16 53 0 9 131 6.6
05 Mastora, Malia 20-20 664 33.2 39-112 .348 16-49 .327 28-44 .636 12 44 56 2.8 28 0 19 16 9 15 122 6.1
32 Vick, Maggie 20-19 443 22.2 38-79 .481 2-8 .250 24-31 .774 29 48 77 3.9 53 2 26 41 7 14 102 5.1
31 Harkey, Megan 19-1 255 13.4 40-75 .533 0-0 .000 2-5 .400 15 39 54 2.8 38 0 14 19 17 4 82 4.3
13 Mashaire, Emerita 20-16 451 22.6 25-67 .373 2-12 .167 23-44 .523 22 47 69 3.5 27 0 19 25 2 9 75 3.8
11 Friend, Helena 18-0 224 12.4 9-33 .273 4-11 .364 4-4 1.000 9 42 51 2.8 9 0 11 13 3 7 26 1.4
01 Johnson, Hailey 8-0 27 3.4 3-8 .375 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 3 0 2 1 0 0 7 0.9
Total 20 4025 201.3 382-1060 .360 125-413 .303 177-255 .694 163 484 647 32.4 262 4 224 309 54 118 1066 53.30
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 500-1232 .406 130-390 .333 177-246 .720 265 536 801 40.1 296 7 303 248 79 166 1307 65.35

Team Statistics PEP OPP
SCORING 1066 1307
    Points Per Game 53.3 65.4
    Scoring Margin -12.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 382-1060 500-1232
    Field Goal Pct .360 .406
3 POINT FG-ATT 125-413 130-390
    3PT FG Pct .303 .333
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 177-255 177-246
    FT Pct .694 .720
    FT Made Per Game 8.9 8.9
REBOUNDS 648 801
    Rebounds Per Game 32.4 40.1
    Rebounds Margin -7.7 –
ASSISTS 224 303
    Assists Per Game 11.2 15.2
TURNOVERS 309 248
    Turnovers Per Game 15.5 12.4
    Turnovers Margin -3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.2
STEALS 118 166
    Steals Per Game 5.9 8.3
BLOCKS 54 79
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 4.0
ATTENDANCE 1,826 12,893
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-183 10-1,289
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Pepperdine 268 272 248 269 9 1066
Opponents 355 295 342 304 11 1307

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/21/24 SANTA CLARA L 69-70 209
12/28/24 at  Washington St. L 46-67 924
12/30/24 at  Gonzaga L 54-75 5165
01/02/25 SAN DIEGO W 63-49 180
01/04/25 at  San Francisco L 60-76 203
01/16/25 at  Saint Mary's (CA) L 41-56 302
01/18/25 at  San Diego W 68-66 151
01/23/25 PACIFIC L 43-58 165
01/25/25 GONZAGA L 53-81 160
01/28/25 LMU (CA) W 55-43 0
01/30/25 at  Oregon St. L 54-63 3729
02/01/25 at  Portland L 52-76 1240
02/06/25 SAN FRANCISCO L 48-72 160
02/08/25 at  Pacific L 41-68 581
02/10/25 PORTLAND L 75-77 153
02/13/25 at  Santa Clara L 46-54 365
02/15/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 54-68 233
02/22/25 at  LMU (CA) L 49-58 233
02/27/25 WASHINGTON ST. L 49-57 163
03/01/25 OREGON ST. L 46-73 403


